

EX  
RDS  
D  
EFS

Nos. 88-1198, 88-1393

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
AUG 1 1989  
JOSEPH F. SPANIOL, JR.  
CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
v. *Petitioner,*

SUPERIOR COURT TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
RALPH J. PERROTTA,  
KAREN E. KOSKOFF,  
REGINALD G. ADDISON,  
JOANNE D. SLAIGHT

SUPERIOR COURT TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.,*  
v. *Cross-Petitioners*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER  
SUPERIOR COURT TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

DONALD I. BAKER  
(Counsel of Record)  
WILLARD K. TOM  
DAVID T. SHELEDY  
MICHAEL L. DINGER  
WILLIS B. SNELL  
W. TODD MILLER  
SUTHERLAND, ASBILL & BRENNAN  
1275 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2404  
(202) 383-0100  
*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-  
Petitioner Superior Court Trial  
Lawyers Association*

WILSON - EPES PRINTING Co., Inc. • 789-0096 • WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

Library of Congress  
Law Library

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
1. Representation of Indigent Criminal Defendants Under the D.C. Criminal Justice Act .....	2
2. Efforts of Judicial and Bar Groups to Raise the Maximum Rates of Compensation Under the Criminal Justice Act.....	3
3. Respondents' Pre-Strike Efforts to Secure Legislation Increasing Maximum CJA Compensation Levels .....	6
4. The Strike .....	9
5. Passage of Bill No. 5-128 .....	14
6. Effects of the Legislation .....	18
7. The Political Functions of the Strike .....	19
8. The Proceedings Below .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE CJA LAWYERS' STRIKE IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE SHERMAN ACT .....	23
A. The Strike Constituted Petitioning and Served the Traditional Functions of Petitioning .....	23
B. The Political, Legislative, and Petitioning Context and Nature of Respondents' Conduct Demonstrate that the Strike Falls Within the Scope of the <i>Noerr</i> Doctrine .....	27
II. EVEN IF THE SHERMAN ACT WERE TO REACH RESPONDENTS' STRIKE, SUCH A STRIKE COULD NOT BE CONDEMNED WITHOUT A SHOWING OF MARKET POWER.....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Antitrust Laws Do Not Reach Petitioning Conduct By Persons Without Market Power .....	31
1. Conduct Designed Only to Secure Legislation Cannot Be Presumed to Have a Pernicious Effect on Competition and to Lack Any Redeeming Virtue .....	32
2. Where Market Power is Lacking, a Boycott Whose Sole Purpose is to Petition the Legislature and to Generate Public Support for Legislation Falls Squarely Within the Policy of the <i>Noerr</i> Doctrine..	37
3. Withholding Application of the <i>Per Se</i> Rule in the Case of Political Boycotts Would Not Require Departure From Basic Antitrust Principles .....	38
4. Application of a Market Power Test Will Not Lead to the Dire Consequences Predicted by the FTC .....	40
B. Application of the <i>Per Se</i> Rule to Petitioning Boycotts Would Unnecessarily Restrict Political Expression and Would Therefore Violate the First Amendment .....	42
III. A “Truncated” Rule of Reason is Not Appropriate for Assessing Respondents’ Conduct .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allied Int'l, Inc. v. International Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 640 F.2d 1368 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd on separate issue</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982) .....	40
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 1931 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940) ..	29
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) .....	4
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 57 U.S.L.W. 5015 (U.S. June 29, 1989) .....	23, 43-44
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) ....	32, 34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	28
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 1515 (1988) .....	32, 45
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	29
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918) .....	30
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	43, 45
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	38, 44
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	23
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2495 (1988) .....	45
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	23
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 57 U.S.L.W. 4643 (U.S. June 12, 1989) .....	23
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	38
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....	32
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	43
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Soc'y of Professional Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	32, 39
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) ....	32, 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	32
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) ..	32
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	35
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	43
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 407 A.2d 678 (D.C. 1979) .....	3
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)....	43, 45
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..21, 24,	42
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	30
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	45
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enters., Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977) .....	48
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 57 U.S.L.W. 4879 (U.S. June 22, 1989) .....	23, 43, 45
 <i>U.S. Constitution:</i>	
U.S. CONST. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
Criminal Justice Act of 1964, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A (1982 & Supp. 1989) .....	3
Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914 .....	23
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
Criminal Justice Act, D.C. Code Ann. § 11-2601 <i>et seq.</i> (1981 & Supp. 1988) .....	2, 3
 <i>Legislative:</i>	
S. Rep. No. 790, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 14-15 (1970) ..	3
 <i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
P. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Analysis</i> (3d ed. 1981) .....	32
A. Hirschman, <i>Exit, Voice, and Loyalty</i> (1970)....	34
E. Redman, <i>The Dance of Legislation</i> (1973) .....	24
